

Perpetual Trophies Information and Prerequisites





Janine Westmoreland Malone Perpetual Trophy Prix St. Georges Adult Amateur Champion presented by USDF

Awarded to Class 459A



Top Hat Perpetual Trophy Highest Freestyle and Non-Freestyle Average Score at the Same Level

Presented by Janet Foy

- Scores must be earned in championship classes
 - Keeper trophy provided by Janet Foy

George W. Wagner Jr. Perpetual Trophy Grand Prix Adult Amateur Champion *presented by International Georgian Grande Horse Registry*

Awarded to Class 289A



Lloyd Landkamer Perpetual Trophy FEI Highest Scoring Mare presented by Janet Foy

Score must be earned in a non-freestyle FEI championship class



Verne Batchelder Memorial Trophy FEI Highest Scoring US Bred Horse *Presented by River House Hanoverians*

- Horse must be registered with a breed or performance registry and the registry must be willing to verify country of birth
- Breed or performance registry papers must be on file by the closing date of the competition
- Score must be earned in a non-freestyle FEI championship class

Perpetual Trophies Information and Prerequisites



LeMieux/US Dressage Finals Regions Cup Perpetual Trophy Highest Scoring LeMieux/US Dressage Finals Regional Team • One Regional Team per USDF Region

- Regional teams will be named after the US Dressage Finals closing date
 - Each regional team consists of:
 - 1. Top scoring eligible athlete/horse combination from:
 - -Reserve athlete/horse combinations will be substituted only once the athlete/horse combination they would be replacing has withdrawn from the finals class(es).
 - In the case of competitors having the same score in one of the four categories (Training-First, Second-Fourth, Training-Fourth, FEI), the competitor with the score from the highest level (i.e., Grand Prix vs. Prix St. Georges) will be given the first option of accepting.
 - If competitors have the same score at the same level, the placing at the regional championship will be used to determine who will be given first option of accepting.
 - If both levels and placings are the same, a coin toss will decide which rider would have the first option of accepting.
 - 2. Winning team is determined by:
 - Averaging the highest final scores achieved by each athlete/horse combination in their nonfreestyle US Dressage Finals class at the required level.
 - When an eligible athlete/horse competes in two Finals championships (i.e., Second and Third) in the category that they represent, the higher score will be used in calculating their team results.
 - If a Regional Team has the scores from three athlete/horse combinations but does not have a fourth score due to the fourth athlete/horse combination not being able to compete, then the average of the three scores earned will be used as the fourth score in calculating the final team score. Athlete/horse combinations who compete but are eliminated will receive a 0 (zero) as a score for the class from which they were eliminated.
 - Prizes will be mailed to the top three teams after the competition.



Jazzman Perpetual Trophy Grand Prix Freestyle Open Champion presented by Donna Richardson

Awarded to Class 7890



Miki Christophersen Perpetual Trophy Prix St. Georges Open Champion presented by USDF Region 4

> Awarded to Class 1590



Calaveras County Perpetual Trophy Grand Prix Freestyle Adult Amateur Champion *presented by Olva Stewart Pharo*

Awarded to Class 789A

• Keeper trophy provided by Olva Stewart Pharo



Veronica Holt Perpetual Trophy Grand Prix Open Champion presented by USDF Region 5 and Friends

> Awarded to Class 2890